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Internat|onal Standard IEC 60746-2 has been prepared by subcommittee 65D: A
equipm

This se¢ond edition canceéls and replaces the first edition published in 1982 and cons
technicgl revision.

This bilihgual version (2012-12) corresponds to the monolingual English version, publ
2003-01.

The tex{ efthis standard is based on the following documents:

4 60746-2 © IEC:2003

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION
EXPRESSION OF PERFORMANCE OF
ELECTROCHEMICAL ANALYZERS -

Part 2: pH value

FOREWORD

The IHC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for standardization, ¢
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of the IEC (s, g
interngtional co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic
this epd and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes International Standards. Their prep
entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt
participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental~organizatior
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborates closglyxwith the Int
Organjzation for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by-agreement betwed
organizations.

The fprmal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as po
interngtional consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has reprg
from dll interested National Committees.

The dpcuments produced have the form of recommendations for international use and are published i
of standards, technical specifications, technical reports or guidesiand they are accepted by thg

equipment declared to be in conformity with one of,its standards.

Attentlon is drawn to the possibility that some™of the elements of this International Standard may be tf
of patént rights. The IEC shall not be heldstesponsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
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FDIS Report on voting
65D/90A/FDIS 65D/94/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

The French version of this standard has not been voted upon.

The contents of this second edition remain substantially unchanged.

The major change is that Annex B has been updated in line with recent
Recommendations for the measurement of pH.

IUPAC
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This part of IEC 60746 shall be used in conjunction with IEC 60746-1, which includes further
definition of the scope and provides for the general aspects of all electrochemical analyzers.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged
until 2007. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed;

* withdrawn;

* replaced by a revised edition, or
* amepded

The cor]tents of the corrigendum of May 2003 and July 2003 have been included jin.this copy.
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EXPRESSION OF PERFORMANCE OF
ELECTROCHEMICAL ANALYZERS -

Part 2: pH value

1 Scope

This International Standard is intended:
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becify terminology, definitions and requirements for statements by manufactl

ous solutions;

ovide basic documents to support the applications of quality assurance standg
, ISO 9002 and ISO 9003.

mative reference

bwing referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this do
d references, only the edition cited applies. Far’undated references, the lates
ferenced document (including any amendments) applies.

46-1:2002, Expression of performance of.electrochemical analyzers — Part 1: (
1, Quality management systems =Requirements

D2, Quality systems — Maodel-for quality assurance in production, installaf]
)

3, Quality systems « Model for quality assurance in final inspection and test

ms, definitions, symbols and abbreviations

erms and)definitions

purposes of this part of IEC 60746, the definitions given in Clause 3 of IEC 6

as well

hs. thie following apply.

tablish performance tests for such analyzers, sensor units and elegéthonic unitsj;

rers for

yzers, sensor units and electronic units used for the determination~ef the pH of

rds ISO

cument.
I edition

beneral

jon and

0746-1,

3.1.1
pH valu

e

A measure of the conventional hydrogen ion activity ay, (see equation (1)), in an aqueous

solution

given by the expression:

pH = —log ap,

It is measured with respect to pH values assigned to certain reference pH buffer solutions.
The measurement is performed by determining the e.m.f., E, between a pair of electrodes
immersed in the sample to be measured, according to the cell scheme:

Reference electrode | Sample | pH electrode E
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and a measurement with the same electrode pair at the same temperature in a reference
buffer solution of pH (S4) according to

Reference electrode | Buffer (S¢) | pH electrode E(S,4)

The e.m.f.s E(S4), etc. are defined as the difference of the potential of the right-hand (pH)
electrode minus the potential of the left-hand (reference) electrode.

The pH of the sample is then given ideally by:

E-E(Sy)

H=pH(Sq) -
pH = pH(S+) p

where k|= 2,3026 R.T/F, the theoretical, Nernstian, slope (see 3.1.2) .

Numeriqgal values for k, the theoretical slope factor, at temperatures from 0.2C.'to 95| °C, are
given in|Annex A.

NOTE Measurements in non or partially aqueous media are beyond the scope of this,document; the reader should
refer to sgecialist texts.

3.1.2
practical slope factor and percentage theoretical slope
PTS
performance of the electrode pair may fall below the thearétical slope k exhibiting the practical
slope k| which may be determined by replacing the sample with a second reference buffer
solutionfof pH value pH (S,) with an e.m.f. E(S,), thex:

P E(S2)<E(S1) 2)
-

PH(S1)-PH(S;)
NOTE The difference in pH value between the~two reference buffer solutions should be as large as|possible,

however, solutions above pH 10 and below pH. 8 should not generally be used (see Annex B).

The perfgentage theoretical slope (PTS) is given by:

PTS — 100 k

Equatiops (1) and (2).can be combined by substituting k' for k in equation (1) where:

_ [E-E(84)]: [pH(S+) - pH(S2 )]
E(S2)-E(S4)

pH = pH(S1) (3)

oo
1

n £ T T 1 1 [y }
and the WU TTICTCTICT DUTICTS difc UsUdily CITUSEIT 1O DIdURTUUTC P Ul U1c SdIlipic.

3.1.3

pH sensor

the most commonly used pH sensor is the glass electrode, other potentiometric sensors, for
example, the antimony electrode only being adopted when its use is precluded. The pH isfet
(ion selective field effect transistor) sensor is an alternative to potentiometric sensors,
necessitating manufacturer-specific instrumentation.

3.1.4
reference electrode

appropriate half-cell providing a stable potential at constant temperature against which the
potential of the pH sensor is measured. Electrical contact with the sample is made at a liquid-
junction with the reference electrolyte or an interposed bridge solution.
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temperature compensator
electrical sensor in thermal contact with the sample providing the means for temperature

compen

3.1.6
sensor

sation

unit

insertion or flow-through housing into which pH and reference sensors, as well as usually, a
temperature compensator (see 4.3.4) and possibly auxiliary devices (see 4.3.5) are fitted.

3.1.7

zero point pH

pH valu

unless agtherwise stated, understood to be 25 °C.

3.1.8

isopotential pH, pH; , of the electrode pair (sensor unit)

of the
compen

3.1.9

alkaling (or sodium) error of the glass electrode

error off the e.m.f. caused by sensitivity of pH glass €lectrodes to alkali ions at
resulting in apparent low pH values. Major interferen€és”are Na* > Li* > K* > Ba?]
increasg¢ with increasing alkali concentration, pk\sand temperature. The magn
dependént on the glass membrane composition.

3.1.10
referen

aqueous solution prepared according to~a specific formula using recognized analytic
chemicdls and water having a conductivity no greater than 2 uS-cm'1 at 25 °C (see An

3.1.11

solutio
inert m
against
it establ

3.1.12
simulat

simulatqr providing Nernstian values of e.m.f.s (see 3.1.1 and Table A.1), represer

values

Sensors.

e at which the e.m.f. of the electrode pair (sensor unit) is 0 V at a given temp

, at which the e.m.f., E;, of the electrode pair is temperature invariant. It is a
temperature coefficients of the individual electrodes and\ provides tem
sation for the electrode pair zero shift with appropriate instrumentation.

ce buffer solution

ground (earth) electrode
tal electrode required for differential input instrumentation as a comparisg
which glass and reference electrode potentials are determined. For other appli
shes the sample’ potential at instrument ground (earth)

pr

bt selected temperatures through a high value series resistor representativ

erature,

function
berature

high pH
- Errors
tude is

bl grade
nex B)

n point
cations,

ting pH
e of pH

The simulator comprises a stepped voltage source followed by a selectable series resistor.

The network is such that output voltage steps represent multiples, and may provide sub-
multiples, of e.m.f. representing unit pH steps for selectable temperatures. The resistance of
the voltage divider network should not exceed 10 kQ2 and the selectable series resistor should
be 1 000MQ (£10%).

3.2 Symbols

ap. = hydrogen ion activity

pH = pH of the solution measured at temperature ¢

pH(S4) = pH of the first reference buffer solution at temperature t

pPH(S,)

= pH of the second reference buffer solution at temperature ¢
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pH;
E

E(S4)
E(Sy)

x 4 ™~ ;1 T m

K

4 Prdcedure for specification

See Clause 5 of IEC 60746-1, plus the following:

NOTE U

4.1 Aldditional statements on sensor units and analyzers

4.1.1 Type of sensor unit (i.e., flow-through or insertien unit).
4.1.2 $ensor unit dimensions, including mounting and connections.

4.2 Aldditional statements on electronic.units

4.2.1 Number of digits and size of display, or for analogue instruments, scale width.

4.2.2 Qutput signal/signals, if adjustable, whether isolated from input and/or groung

and per

4.2.3 Temperature compensation range, compensator type and maximum p

resistan

should e stated.

4.2.4 Rercentage theoretical slope adjustment.

4.2.5

42.6 |

D

= pH at the isopotential point

= e.m.f. in the measured sample at temperature t

= e.m.f. in the first reference buffer solution at temperature ¢t

= e.m.f. in the second reference buffer solution at temperature ¢
= e.m.f. at the isopotential point

= the Faraday constant

= the molar gas constant

= temperature in degrees celsius

= the temperature in kelvin of sample

= the theoretical, Nernstian, slope of the electrode pair at temperature ¢
= the practical slope of the electrode pair at temperature t

hcertainties and uncertainty limits should be stated in pH values.

mitted output load.

ce of compensator plus connection cable; if only manual compensation ava

ero point pH adjustment if provided and sensor pair zero point pH acceptance

(earth)

ermitted
lable, it

range.

sopotential pH, pH;, and adjustment, if provided.

4.2.7 Range of sample pH temperature coefficient adjustment, if provided.

4.2.8 Maximum allowable common mode input voltage.

4.2.9 If preamplifier may be separately mounted.

4.2.10

Input resistance
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4.3 Statements on sensors
4.3.1 General

4.3.1.1 Dimensions, including as appropriate, attached cable and/or connector type.
4.3.1.2 Rated temperature range.

4.3.1.3 Suitability of sensor pair for specific applications, for example, acidic fluoride
samples, low conductivity and natural waters.

NOTE Combined sensors incorporating pH and reference electrodes are common, they may also include a
temperature compensator

4.3.2 Reference electrodes

4.3.2.1 | Type of reference electrode, whether single or double junction variety.and if| sealed,
gelled of refillable.

4.3.2.2 | Reference electrolyte composition.

4.3.2.3 | Type of junction between reference electrolyte or interposed bridge solution and
sample.

4.3.2.4 | If refillable, volume of reservoir and flow rate urider stated hydrostatic pressure.
4.3.2.5 | Nominal resistance at 25 °C.

4.3.3 pH sensor

4.3.3.1 | Type, i.e., glass electrode, isfet ot“Other.

NOTE For isfet sensor, state if preamplifier iS\available permitting its use with a conventional pH meter.

4.3.3.2| Zero point pH and isopetential pH, pH;, with stated reference electrode.
4.3.3.3 | Rated pH range.

4.3.3.4 | Nominal sodium error at 25 °C in, for example, 1 M Na* solution at a stated pH in the
upper rggion of theyrated pH range.

4.3.3.5 | Nominal resistance at 25 °C.

4.3.4 'TFemperature-compensator

Type of compensator (for example, Pt 100).

4.3.5 Auxiliary devices for sensor unit

For example, devices for cleaning, pressurization of reference electrolyte.
4.3.5.1 Required power supply and consumption; compressed air pressure and consumption.

4.3.5.2 Volume and consumption of, for example, cleaning solutions.
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5 Recommended standard values and ranges of influence quantities affecting
the performance of electronic units

See Annex A of IEC 60746-1.

6 Verification of values
See Clause 6 of IEC 6046-1, plus the following:

6.1 General aspects

least 14 h hydration in a neutral or mildly acidic buffer solution shall be allowed for initial

6.1.1 %Iass electrodes shall be conditioned according to the manufacturer’s instrucfions. At
equilibration of new electrodes.

6.1.2 Reference pH buffer solutions shall be used for all tests unless othetwise agrepd upon
with thelmanufacturer (see 3.5 of IEC 60746-1 and Annex B) .

NOTE IYPAC recommended reference buffer solutions are tabulated in Annex B7 Other reference pH buffer
solutions may be used .

6.1.3 Test solutions shall be applied in a manner suited to the sensor unit.
6.1.3.1 | Flow-through sensor units

Solutions shall be applied at a flow rate within the;manufacturer’s rated range.
6.1.3.2 | Insertion sensor units

For megsurements with more than ong(solution, unless otherwise indicated, the electrpde pair
(sensor|unit) shall be rinsed with deionized water, thereafter pre-rinsing with the new |solution
prior to|limmersion. It is recommended that measurements shall be made in contjnuously
stirred dolutions to ensure homogeneity.

6.2 Tpst procedures for-electronic units
Prior to|testing the_analyzer, the electronic unit shall be separately tested with a sjmulator

such as| that described in 3.1.12 and using either manual temperature control or a |suitable
resistor [connected to the temperature compensator input.

6.2.1 pH scaling

If adjustable, set the isopotential control to the zero point pH, usually both are pH 7, and, if
provided, cancel or adjust the sample pH temperature compensation to zero. If manually
adjustable, set the percentage slope control to 100%. Adjust the manual or simulated
temperature to 25°C or other reference temperature. Connect a simulator and check the
scaling throughout pH 0 to pH 14 or the test pH range. At the scale length extremes, switch-in
the series high resistance simulating that of the glass electrode as a check of the instrument’s
input impedance, an immediate transient should rapidly dissipate. Repeat the procedure for
other temperatures within the test range (see Table A.1).

With the simulator, impose a lower percentage slope output (for example, at 25 °C for 90 %
slope, 53,24 mV per pH unit) at 25 °C or other reference temperature to assess the
percentage slope facility.
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6.2.2 Isopotential pH, pH;

The electrode terminals, including solution earth if applicable, are shorted and the
temperature set to 25°C, either manually or with a suitable variable resistance. The display
will indicate the zero point, usually pH 7 and identical to the isopotential pH, pH;. Change the
temperature setting from 0° to 50°C, ideally there will be no display variation.

6.2.3 Temperature compensation

Connect a simulator and adjust the temperature control to 25°C. Apply the appropriate
simulated pH values for pH 0 and pH 14, or the test pH span. Repeat the procedure for other
temperatures within the test temperature range.

NOTE For instruments with manually adjustable buffer control, repeat the test given in 6.2.2 before-gerforming
this test then readjust the buffer control so that no discernible variation is observed on repeating the test.

6.3 Tpest procedures for sensor units
6.3.1 Zero point pH

Standarflize the analyzer in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. If the ingtrument
does noft incorporate zero point pH registration, short the sensorinputs and the zero point pH
of the electrode pair is displayed.

6.3.2 Percentage theoretical slope, PTS

100 A pHobserved
A pHactuaI

PTS =

Standarfize the analyzer in accordance with*the manufacturer’s instructions. Generally, two
buffer splutions are required and the PTS,of'the electrode pair is registered. Alternatively, with
the sengors in a buffer solution at about pH 4 and the percentage slope control, if fitted, set at
100 %, |set the display to the appropriate value. Replace the buffer solution with g buffer
solution| at about pH 9 or pH 10.(For those instruments with PTS adjustment, adjugt to the
appropr|ate pH value. For those,instruments without PTS control, it may be calculaed from
the ratiq of observed to actual pH buffer values by the above equation.

See als¢ 3.1.2 for instruments with manually adjustable buffer control.

6.3.3 Isopotential pH , pH ;

For this|test,-thé electronic unit is switched to voltage mode.

The e.m.fis _of the electrode pair in two huffer solutions prnfnmhly bracketing the Inominal

isopotential pH, at two or more temperatures at least 20 °C apart. Plot the e.m.f.s against pH,
the intersection point is the isopotential pH, pH; of the electrode pair.

6.4 Test procedures for analyzers

For applications where these tests are inappropriate, additional procedures may be agreed
upon with the manufacturer.

1 For instruments with manually adjustable buffer control, set the display to the isopotential point, which may be
adjustable.
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Intrinsic uncertainty

Linearity uncertainty

Dependent upon the pH test range, this test procedure may have to be performed with fewer
than five test solutions (see 6.2.2 of IEC 60746-1).

6.4.3 Repeatability

6.4.4 Output fluctuation

6.4.5 Warm-up time

6.4.6 Drift

NOTE Drift is usually reported as a linear regression in two ways, short term over a period in the range | h to 24h
and for a |onger period in the range of 30 days to 100 days.

6.4.7 Response times

Proceddres are given in Annex C, where Procedure A is the preferred\and for flowithrough
sensor Units, the only appropriate method.

6.4.8 Sample temperature

Errors caused by the variation of sample temperature shall.be determined at two poin{s in the
measure¢ment range near the lower and upper limits,~-Measurements shall be mad¢ at the
referende sample temperature, then at the lowest temperature and repeated at the|highest
tempergture of the test range.

NOTE The pH of solutions vary with temperature<from approximately (-0,04 to +0,01) pH°C'. Some
electronif units incorporate solution temperature coefficient compensation..

6.4.9 Primary influence quantities

Response to the following influence;\quantities will generally need to be determined uging test
solutiong near the upper and/lower limits of the range. Influence quantities shall [first be
applied |at the reference value, then near the lower and upper rated values. The final
measurément shall be made'when the quantity is returned to the reference value.

Variatioh in electrical supply characteristics usually affect the electronic unit only and{may be
tested with only onetsolution at the mid point of the span. These tests may be carried out on
the elecfronics unit alone using a simulator.

— Vibrption

— Supplwvoltage

— a.c. supply frequency or,

- d.c.

supply ripple and impedance

— Electromagnetic compatibility

— Ambient temperature

— Humidity

— Sample flow-rate

— Sample pressure

— Sample outlet pressure

NOTE Sample pressure variation may affect the reference electrode. Pressure change results in an immediate
offset, the magnitude a function of both the differential pressure across the liquid junction and the latter’s nature.
With non-refillable and gel-filled electrodes, the offset quickly dissipates. For reservoir-fed electrodes with pressure


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=7b64d39307f8dffa6be60db940ae4a43

- 14 - 60746-2 © IEC:2003

equilibration between the reservoir and the sample line, the effect is eliminated: without such equilibration the
offset will persist.

Additional influence quantities which may require verification are listed in IEC 60746-1.
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Table A.1 — Values of the slope factor, k = 2,3026 R.T/F

15—

Annex A
(informative)

t k t k
°C mV °C mV
0 54,199 50 64,120
5 RR‘101 55 RR‘11')
10 56,183 60 66,104
15 57,175 65 67,096
20 58,167 70 68,088
25 59,159 75 69,081
30 60,152 80 70,073
35 61,144 85 71,065
40 62,136 90 72,057
45 63,128 95 73,049

R =8,31441 J.K-1.mol-"

F =96 49B,1 C.mol-!

T = tempe

rature in kelvin
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Annex B
(informative)

Reference buffer solutions: pH as a function of temperature2

Reference buffer solution data to 50 °C are selected from the IUPAC 2002 Recommendations
for the measurement of pH [1]3.

Data for_higher temperatures are from [2] .

Values yere determined in cells without liquid junction.

Buffers [and solutions A and J are useful at low and high pH, howevers betause ¢f liquid
junction| errors, should not be used when measurements are made within<the pH 3 tp pH 10
range.

Other rdference buffer solutions may be used for calibration and test'solutions.
NOTE 1 |For highest accuracy, solutions may be prepared with chemicals certified by a national mgtrological
institution

NOTE 2 |The IUPAC 2002 Recommendations replace those of 1985 and form the basis on which tpo provide
traceabilitly to Sl that must include consideration of all uncertainties\of pH measurement [1].

2 values are presented in Table B.1 and compositions in Table B.2.

3 Numbers in square brackets refer to the bibliography.
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Table B.2 — Composition of reference pH buffer solutions

Molality Mass
SB:‘f:?r Substance Molecular formula
olution mol. kg—! g.dm-3
A Potassium tetroxalate KH3C404.2H,0 0,05 12,620
; Saturated at
B Fo:astsmm hydrogen KHC4H,04 6.4
artrate 25°C
Potassium hydrogen
C phthalate KHCgH4O, 0,05 10,12
Disodium hydrogen Na,HPO, 0,025 3,533
phosphate
D +
Potassium dihydrogen KH,PO, 0,025 3,388
phosphate
Disodium hydrogen Na,HPO, 0,030 43 4,302
phosphate
E +
Potassium dihydrogen KH,PO, 0,008 69 1,179
phosphate
Trist (CH,OH);CNH, 0,01667 1,999
F +
Tris hydrochloride (CH,0H)3;CNH,.HCI 0,05 7,800
Disodium tetraborate Na,B,0;.10H,0 0,05 19,012
H Disodium
Na,B,0;.10H;0 0,01 3,806
tetraborate
Sodium hydrogen NaHCO3 0,025 2,092
carbonate
+
Sodium carbonate Na,CO; 0,025 2,640
J Calcium hydroxide Ca (OH), Saturated at 25 °C 1,5
t tris (hydroxymethyl) aminomethane

NOTE A

(at 25 °C)

| reagents shall’be of analytical grade and the conductivity of the water shall be no greater thar] 2uS cm-1
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Annex C
(normative)

Alternative procedures for measuring response times :
delay (T,,), rise (fall) (T, T;) and 90% (T,,) times

C.1 Procedure A

A recordler is connected to the output terminals of the analyzer. The sensor unit Is pl
bugh cell (as similar as possible to that cell used in the application) and equipped with

flow-thr
a two-w
values.

constant reading on the recorder is obtained, then the two-way stopcock is-switched t

a referg

recordef

ay stopcock to supply alternately reference buffer solutions with low ‘and
A reference buffer solution close to the minimum rated pH value is~supplieq

nce buffer solution close to the maximum rated pH value and,aymark madg

aced in a

high pH
until a

b supply
on the

chart. The maximum pH buffer solution is supplied untilca‘\constant reading is

obtained. The stopcock is switched back to the minimum pH buffer)solution and a|second
mark is|made on the recorder chart. Again, the minimum pH buffet_solution is suppliel until a
constant reading is obtained.
The flow rate of the solutions may be adjusted to the maximum specified by the manufacturer
for the pnalyzer. The temperature of the solutions and“sensor unit shall be constant within
+1 °C anpd shall be reported with other results.
The valpes for delay time (T4) and 90% time_(Jgy), for both increasing and decreas|ng step
changeg, rise time (T,) and fall time (T;) are_determined from the chart speed. The larger of
the two [delay, rise or fall and 90% times are-reported.
T90 -
. 7-10 - Tf |
100 %
90 % 10 %
Step T Step
chande change
\ Y
10 % 90 %
100 %
7-10 7-r
Too IEC 3026/02

Figure C.1 — Relation between T,,, T, (T;) and Ty
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C.2 Procedure B

Similar to that described in C.1, except that the sensor unit is immersed alternately in two
different tanks, one containing a stirred buffer solution close to the minimum rated pH value
and the other containing a stirred buffer solution close to the maximum rated pH value. When
transferring the sensor unit from one tank to the other, the sensor unit is shaken, not wiped or
rinsed. The sensor unit is left in the tanks until constant readings are obtained.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

EXPRESSION DES QUALI’TES DE FONCTIONNEMENT
DES ANALYSEURS ELECTROCHIMIQUES -

Partie 2: Mesure du pH

AVANT-PROPOS

bmmission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEl) est une organisation mondiale de nor

compgsée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEl).

pour

domai

intern

bbjet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation

public| (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élabofation est con
comitgs d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet,traité peut parti
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent

égalet

selon

des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les dg¢cisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions techfiques représentent, dans

du po
intére
3) Les P
comm

Esible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné, que les Comités nationaux
Esés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

s'assyre de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publicatiofs; la CEIl ne peut pas étre tenue re

de I'é

4) Dans
mesu

entuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en estfaite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

nalisation
La CEIl a
dans les

hes de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités — publie des Normes
htionales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accegsibles au

iée a des
Ciper. Les

nent aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisatjon (ISO),

a mesure
de la CEI

ublications de la CEl se présentent sous la forme de recomimandations internationales et sont agréées
e telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts/raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI

ponsable

e but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEI s'engagent, dans toute la

e possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente.‘les Publications de la CEIl dans leurs pyblications
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre.toutes Publications de la CEl et toutes publications
nationjales ou régionales correspondantes doivent.&tre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

5) La CHI elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestationnde conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournigsent des services d'évaluation de gonformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux mgrques de

confo
certifi

6) Tous |

La Norn

I’analys

ation indépendants.

b de composition;du comité d’études 65 de la CEl: Mesure, commande et aut

dans les processus industriels.

Cette d
une rév

La prés

sion technique.

bnte’version bilingue (2012-12) correspond a la version anglaise monolingue

mité de la CEIl. La CEIl n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organ

es utilisateurs doivent s'assurer.qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publica

ne internationale CEIl 60746-2 a été établie par le sous-comité 65D: Apparg

buxieme-&dition annule et remplace la premiére édition, parue en 1982, et ¢

smes de

tion.

ils pour
pmation

onstitue

publiée

en 200

-UT.

Le texte anglais de cette norme est issu des documents 65D/90A/FDIS et 65D/94/RVD.

Le rapport de vote 65D/94/RVD donne toute information sur le vote ayant abouti a
I'approbation de cette norme.

La version francaise de cette norme n’a pas été soumise au vote. Le contenu de cette
deuxiéme édition demeure, en grande partie, inchangé.

La modification principale est celle de I'Annexe B; cette derniére a été mise a jour pour étre
en accord avec le récent document de I'lUPAC: Recommendations for the measurement of

pH.
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La présente partie de la CEI 60746 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la CEl 60746-1, qui
comprend une définition plus détaillée du domaine d'application et traite des aspects
généraux de tous les analyseurs électrochimiques.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié¢ avant 2007. A
cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite,
* supprimée,
* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

* amepdée.

Le contgnu du corrigendum de mai 2003 et celui du corrigendum de juillet 2003 ont |[été pris
en consjdération dans le présent document.
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EXPRESSION DES QUALI'TES DE FONCTIONNEMENT
DES ANALYSEURS ELECTROCHIMIQUES -

Partie 2: Mesure du pH

1 Domaine d’application

La présente Norme internationale a pour but:

— de gpécifier la terminologie, les définitions, les exigences relatives aux énon¢és des
caractéristiques par les constructeurs des analyseurs, détecteurs et unités-électrqoniques
utiligés pour la détermination du pH des solutions aqueuses;

— d'établir les essais de qualité de fonctionnement pour ces analyseurs, détecteurs gt unités
électroniques;

— de fpurnir les documents de base dans le cadre de I'application{des normes d'assurance
qualité: 1ISO 9001, ISO 9002 et ISO 9003.

2 Reéflérences normatives

Les dotuments de référence suivants sont indispensables pour ['application du |présent
document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s’applique. Pour les réfgrences
non datges, la derniére édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éyentuels
amendements).

CEI 60746-1:2002, Expression des . qualités de fonctionnement des analyseurs
électroghimiques — Partie 1. Généralités

ISO 9041, Systemes de management-de la qualité — Exigences

ISO 90(J2, Systemes qualité — Modele pour l'assurance de la qualité en production,
installatfon et prestations assSociées

ISO 9043, Systemes.qualité — Modéle pour l'assurance de la qualité en contréle e} essais
finals

3 Termes| définitions, symboles et abréviations

3.1 Termes et definitions

Pour les besoins de la présente partie de la CElI 60476, les définitions données a I'Article 3
de la CEl 60746-1, ainsi que les suivantes, s’appliquent.

3.1.1

mesure du pH

mesure de l'activité conventionnelle de l'ion hydrogene ap, (voir I'équation (1)), en solution
aqueuse, donnée par |'expression:

pH = —log ay,

Elle est mesurée par rapport aux valeurs de pH assignées a certaines solutions tampon de pH
de référence. La mesure est effectuée, en déterminant la f.é.m., E, entre une paire
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d'électrodes immergées dans I'échantillon a mesurer, selon le schéma d'une cellule
constituée par:

Electrode de référence | Echantillon | Electrode pH E

et une mesure avec la méme paire d'électrodes, a la méme température, dans une solution
tampon de référence pH (S1) selon le schéma:

Electrode de référence | Tampon de référence (S1) | Electrode pH E(S,)

Les f.é.

m. t a différence entre le potentiel du c6té droit
(électroge—pHieteetui-du—e Fe

AfAr
T

Arancnl
CTCTCTTCTT

Le pH de I'échantillon est alors donné théoriquement par:

pH = pH(S;) - =~ £51)

ou k = 2,3026 R.T/F, la pente de Nernst théorique (voir 3.1.2).

Les valg¢urs numériques de k, le facteur de pente théorique,‘a des températures comprises
entre 0 C et 95 °C, sont données a I'Annexe A.

NOTE Les mesures dans des médias non ou partiellement aqueux sont hors du domaine d'application de ce
document; il convient que le lecteur se reporte aux textes spécialisés.

3.1.2
facteur|de pente pratique et pourcentage de \pente théorique
PPT (PTS en anglais)

la qualité de fonctionnement de la paire_d‘électrodes peut descendre au-dessous de |a pente
théorigue k, présentant la pente pratique k', qui peut étre déterminée en renpplagant
I'échantjllon par une seconde solution” tampon de référence de valeur de pH, pH (Sp), avec
une f.é.m. E(S,), alors:

(2)

NOTE Il|convient que,fa*différence en valeurs de pH entre les deux solutions tampon de référence poit aussi
grande gye possibles cependant, il convient de ne pas utiliser des solutions de pH supérieur a 10 et infgrieur a 3
(voir I'Anrjexe B).

Le pourtentage de la pente théorique (PPT) est donné par:

PTS — 100 k

Les équations (1) et (2) peuvent étre combinées en substituant k' a k dans I'équation (1), ou:

[E - E(S4)]: [PH(S1)-pH(S> )]
E

pH=pHS:)- E(Szp)— ;)

(3)

et les deux solutions tampons de référence sont généralement choisies de maniére a
encadrer le pH de I'échantillon
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3.1.3

détecteur de pH

le détecteur de pH le plus généralement utilisé est I'électrode de verre, d'autres détecteurs
potentiométriques, par exemple, I'électrode d'antimoine étant uniquement adoptée quand son
utilisation est exclue. Le détecteur de pH ISFET (transistor a effet de champ a ion sélectif) est
une alternative aux détecteurs potentiométriques, rendant nécessaire une instrumentation
spécifique du constructeur

3.1.4
électrode de référence

demi-cellule appropriée fournissant un potentiel stable a température constante par rapport a
laquelle le potentiel du détecteur de pH est mesuré. Le contact électrique avec I'échantillon
est fait 8 une jonction liquide avec I'électrolyte de référence ou avec une solution de pontage
interposée

3.1.5
compensateur de température
détectelir électrique, en contact thermique avec I'échantillon, fourniSsant les moyens de
compengation en température

3.1.6
détectelur
enveloppe a insertion ou a circulation dans laquelle sont installés des détecteurs de gH et de
référenge, ainsi que, généralement, un compensateln*de température (voir 4|3.4) et
eventuellement des dispositifs auxiliaires (voir 4.3.5)

3.1.7
point zIro pH
valeur du pH a laquelle la f.é.m. de la pairé d'électrodes (détecteur) est de 0\ a une

tempérdture donnée; sauf spécification contraire, il est entendu que celle-ci est égale a 25 °C

3.1.8
pH isopotentiel, pH;, de la paire d}électrodes (détecteur)
pH, pH; auquel la f.é.m., E,de la paire d'électrodes (détecteur) est invariante |avec la
tempérdture. C'est une fonctiondes coefficients de température des différentes électrodes et
fournit lfla compensation de\température pour le décalage du zéro de la paire d'élgctrodes
avec l'instrumentation appropriée

3.1.9
erreur alcaline (ou sodium) de I'électrode de verre
erreur ie f.é.mydue a la sensibilité des électrodes de verre de pH aux ions alcaling a haut
pH, ayant pour résultat de faibles valeurs de pH apparentes. Les interférences principales
sont Na[->(Li* > K* > Ba2*. Les erreurs augmentent avec la concentration en ions aldalins, le
pH et latempérature ta grandeur d€pend de fa composition de ta membrane de Verre

3.1.10

solution tampon de référence

solution aqueuse préparée selon une formule spécifique, a I'aide de produits chimiques de
qualité analytique reconnus et d'eau de conductivité n'excédant pas 2 uS-cm=1 a 25 °C (voir
I'Annexe B)

3.1.11

électrode de masse (de terre)

électrode inerte en métal requise, pour une instrumentation a entrée différentielle, comme
point de comparaison par rapport auquel les potentiels des électrodes de verre et de
référence sont déterminés. Pour d'autres applications, elle établit le potentiel de I'échantillon
a la masse (a la terre) de I'instrument
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3.1.12

simulateur

simulateur fournissant les valeurs des f.é.m. de Nernst (voir 3.1.1 et le Tableau A.1),
représentant des valeurs de pH a des températures sélectionnées a travers une forte
résistance en série représentative des détecteurs de pH.

Le simulateur comporte une source en échelons de tension suivie d'une résistance en série
sélectionnable.

Le réseau est congu de telle maniére que les échelons de tension de sortie correspondent a
des multiples, et peut fournir des sous-multiples, de la f.é.m. représentant des échelons de
pH unitaires pour des températures sélectionnables. Il convient que la résistance du réseau
diviseur[de tension ne dépasse pas 10 kQ et que Ta résistance en série séleciionnablé soit de
1 000 MQ (10 %)

3.2 Symboles

ap+ = activité de l'ion hydrogéne

pH = pH de la solution mesuré a la température ¢t

pH(S4) | = pH de la premiéere solution tampon de référence, a latempérature t
pH(S,) | = pH de la seconde solution tampon de référence, a‘%a température ¢

pH; = pH au point isopotentiel

E = f.é.m. (force électromotrice) dans I'échantillonvmesuré a la température t
E(S4) |= f.6.m. dans la premiére solution tampon de'référence, a la température ¢
E(S,) |= f.6.m. dans la seconde solution tampon de référence, a la température ¢
E; = f.é.m. au point isopotentiel

F = constante de Faraday

R = constante moléculaire des gaz

t = température en degrés Celsius

T = température thermadynamique de I'échantillon en degrés Kelvin

k = pente de Nernstithéorique de la paire d'électrodes a la température ¢

K/ = pente pratique)de la paire d'électrodes a la température ¢
4 Prdcédure pour la spécification

Voir I'Afticle-5:de la CEIl 60746-1, ainsi que les points suivants:

NOTE Illestrecommandé d'indiqupr les incertitudes et leurs limites en valeurs de pH

4.1 Informations complémentaires concernant les détecteurs et les analyseurs

4.1.1 Type de détecteur (c.-a-d. a circulation, ou inséré).
4.1.2 Dimensions du détecteur, y compris montage et connexions.

4.2 Informations complémentaires concernant les unités électroniques

4.2.1 Nombre de chiffres et taille de I'affichage, ou pour les instruments analogiques,
étendue d'échelle.

4.2.2 Sortie du signal/des signaux, si réglable, si isolée de I'entrée et/ou de la masse (de la
terre) et charge de sortie autorisée.
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4.2.3 Domaine de compensation en température, type de compensateur et résistance
autorisée maximale du compensateur plus le cable de raccordement; si seule une
compensation manuelle est disponible, il convient de l'indiquer.

4.2.4 Réglage du pourcentage de pente théorique.

4.2.5 Réglage du point zéro pH, si disponible, et domaine d'acceptation du point zéro pH de
la paire du détecteur.

4.2.6 pH isopotentiel, pH;, et réglage, si fourni.

4.2.7 Demaine-deréglage-du-ceefficientdetempérature-dupH-deteéchantilon—sifourni.
4.2.8 Tension d'entrée maximale admissible en mode commun.

4.2.9 3iun préamplificateur peut étre monté séparément.

4.2.10 [Résistance d'entrée.

4.3 Informations concernant les détecteurs

4.31 Généralités

4.3.1.1 | Dimensions, y compris le cas échéant, le9 ¢ables associés et/ou le fype de
connecteur.

4.3.1.2 | Domaine de température assigné.

4.3.1.3 | Adéquation de la paire du détectéur pour des applications spécifiques, par exemple,
échantillons de fluorure acide, faible conductivité et eaux minérales.

NOTE Les détecteurs combinés incorporant des électrodes pH et de référence sont courants; il§ peuvent
égalemenyt inclure un compensateur de-température.

4.3.2 |Electrodes de référence

4.3.2.1 | Type d'électrode’ de référence, de type jonction simple ou double et si |scellée,
gélifiée jou rechargeable:

4.3.2.2 | Compagsition de I'électrolyte de référence.

4.3.2.3 | Fype de jonction entre I'électrolyte de référence ou la solution de pontage interposée
et I'échantiflen-

4.3.2.4 Si rechargeable, le volume de réservoir et le débit sous la pression hydrostatique
indiquée.

4.3.2.5 Résistance nominale a 25 °C.

4.3.3 Détecteur de pH

4.3.3.1 Type, c.-a-d. électrode de verre, ISFET ou autre.

NOTE Pour un détecteur ISFET, indiquer si un préamplificateur est disponible, permettant son utilisation avec un
pH-meétre conventionnel.

4.3.3.2 Point zéro pH et pH isopotentiel, pH;, avec I'électrode de référence indiquée.
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4.3.3.3

Domaine de pH assigné.

4.3.3.4 Erreur nominale due a l'ion sodium a 25 °C dans, par exemple, une solution de Na* a
1,0 mole au pH indiqué, dans la région supérieure du domaine de pH assigné.

4.3.3.5

4.3.4

Résistance nominale a 25 °C.

Compensateur de température

Type de compensateur (par exemple, Pt 100).

4.3.5

Par ex
référeng

4.3.51
consom

4.3.5.2

5 Vval
d’in
éle

Voir I'Af

6 Veérn

Voir I'Ar

6.1 (

6.1.1 |
constru
modéré

6.1.2 1

Di itif iliai Lstoctour

bmple, dispositifs pour le nettoyage, pour la pressurisation de I'élecirg
e.

Alimentation électrique nécessaire et consommation; pression d'air comq
mation.

Volume et consommation, par exemple, de solutions de nettoyage.

eurs et domaines normalisés recommandés/pour les grandeurs
ifluence affectant les qualités de fonctionnement des unités
ctroniques

nexe A de la CEl 60746-1.

ification des valeurs
ticle 6 de la CEIl 6046-1, ainsi‘que les points suivants:

onsidérations générales

es électrodes dé~verre doivent étre conditionnées selon les instructi

ment acide deit étre respectée pour assurer I'équilibrage des électrodes neuve

I'Annex

Des solutions tampons de pH de référence doivent étre utilisées pour tous les

B!

lyte de

rimé et

ons du

cteur. Une périede/d'au moins 12 h d'hydratation dans une solution tampon ng¢utre ou

D.

essais,
46-1 et

sauf in%ication contraire en accord avec le constructeur (voir 3.5 de la CEIl 607

NOTE Les solutions tampons de référence recommandées par I'lUPAC sont données par le Tableau B.2 de
I'Annexe B. D'autres solutions tampon de pH de référence peuvent étre utilisées.

6.1.3 Les solutions d'essai doivent étre appliquées d'une maniére qui convient au détecteur.

6.1.3.1

Détecteurs a circulation

Les solutions doivent étre appliquées avec un débit compris dans le domaine assigné du
constructeur.

6.1.3.2

Détecteurs insérés

Pour les mesures avec plusieurs solutions, sauf indication contraire, la paire d'électrodes
(détecteur) doit étre rincée avec de l'eau déminéralisée, ensuite pré-rincée avec la nouvelle
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solution, avant immersion. Il est recommandé de faire les mesures dans des solutions agitées
en permanence pour en assurer I'homogénéite.

6.2 Procédures d'essai des unités électroniques

Avant de soumettre 'analyseur aux essais, |'unité électronique doit étre soumise aux essais
séparément en utilisant un simulateur, comme celui décrit en 3.1.12, et en utilisant, soit la
commande manuelle de température, soit une résistance adéquate reliée a l'entrée du
compensateur de température.

6.2.1 Mise a I'échelle du pH

Si le p' iauputclltici est ajuatabic, |c'gic| tacommande—au pUillt Zéro pH, frabitoettement tous
les deux sont au pH 7, et, le cas échéant, annuler ou ajuster la compensation de température
du pH de I'échantillon a zéro. Si elle est manuellement ajustable, régler la commande du
pourcentage de pente a 100 %. Régler la température manuelle ou simulée a 2% °C dqu a une
autre température de référence. Connecter un simulateur et vérifier la graduation daps toute
I'échellg de pH de 0 a 14 ou dans le domaine d'essai du pH. Aux extrémes de |'étendue de
I'échellg, insérer la forte résistance en série, simulant de ce fait I'électrode de verre, gssurant
une verification de l'impédance de l'entrée de l'instrument; il convient qu'un transitoire
immédiat disparaisse rapidement. Répéter la procédure pour(diautres températlires du
domaing de I'essai (voir le Tableau A.1).

Avec le| simulateur, imposer une sortie de pourcentagel,de pente inférieur, a 25|°C (par
exemple, pour 25 °C une pente a 90 %, 53,24 m\/‘par unité de pH) ou a une autre
tempérdture de référence, pour évaluer la fonctionnalitédu pourcentage de pente.

6.2.2 pH isopotentiel, pH;

Les bornes des électrodes, y compris mise\a la terre de la solution, le cas échéant, sont
court-circuitées et la température est réglée a 25 °C, manuellement ou avec une résgistance
variable| appropriéel. L'affichage indiquéra le point zéro, habituellement pH 7 et identique au
pH isopptentiel, pH;. Modifier la temperature en la réglant de 0 °C a 50 °C, en principe il n'y
aura augune variation d'affichage.

6.2.3 Compensation en_température

Connecter un simulateur et régler la commande de température a 25 °C. Appliquer les|valeurs
de pH simulées appropriées pour pH 0 et pH 14, ou pour I'étendue de I'échelle de pH de
I'essai. | Répéter la-\procédure pour d'autres températures du domaine de l'egssai en
tempérdture.

NOTE Ppur lésjinstruments avec une commande de tampon ajustable manuellement, avant d'effectuer et essai,
répéter I'essai donné en 6.2.2, ensuite réajuster la commande de tampon de telle sorte qu'aucune| variation
discernablle ne soit observée en répétant I'essai.

6.3 Procédures d'essai des détecteurs
6.3.1 Point zéro pH
Normaliser I'analyseur, conformément aux instructions du constructeur. Si l'instrument ne

comprend pas d'enregistrement du point zéro pH, court-circuiter les entrées du détecteur et le
point zéro pH de la paire d'électrodes est affiché.

1 Pour les instruments avec une commande de tampon ajustable manuellement, placer I'affichage au point
isopotentiel, lequel peut étre réglable.
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6.3.2 Pourcentage de la pente théorique (PPT)

100 ApH.,.. .,

PPT = observé
ApH

réel

Normaliser I'analyseur, conformément aux instructions du constructeur. D'une fagon générale,
deux solutions tampon sont nécessaires et le PPT de la paire d'électrodes est enregistré.
Alternativement, avec les détecteurs dans une solution tampon a un pH d'environ 4 et la
commande du pourcentage de pente, si elle existe, réglée a 100 %, positionner I'affichage a
la valeur appropriée. Remplacer la solution tampon par une solution tampon a un pH
d'environ 9 ou 10. Pour Ies instruments avec reglage de PPT ajuster a la valeur de pH
appropriée ) . ) ju rapport
de la valeur du pH observe ala valeur du pH reel de la solutlon tampon a Ialde derl'g@quation
ci-dessys.

Voir également 3.1.2 pour les instruments comportant une commande de tampon réglable
manuellement.

6.3.3 pH isopotentiel, pH;

Pour ce} essai, l'unité électronique est commutée en mode de tension.

Les f.é.m. de la paire d'électrodes dans deux solutions tampon, encadrent de préféfence le
pH isopotentiel nominal, par le pH isopotentiel a deux températures distinctes gu plus,
séparégs par au moins 20 °C. Tracer les courbes de“la f.é.m. en fonction du pH, |le point
d'intersection est le pH isopotentiel, pH;, de la paire.d'€lectrodes.

6.4 Procédures d'essai des analyseurs

Pour les applications ou ces essais’ sont inadéquats, des procédures f'essais
supplémentaires peuvent faire I'objet d'un*accord avec le constructeur.

6.4.1 Incertitude intrinséque
6.4.2 Incertitude de linéarité

En fonction du domaine d'essai du pH, cette procédure d'essai peut devoir étre exécutée avec
moins de cing solutions_d'essai (voir 6.2.2 de la CEIl 60746-1).

6.4.3 Répétabilité

6.4.4 Fluctuation du signal de sortie

6.4.5 L|Temps-depréchauffage
6.4.6 Dérive

NOTE Une dérive est habituellement signalée comme une régression linéaire de deux maniéres différentes: une
période courte d’'une durée de 1 h a 24 h et une période plus longue d’'une durée de 30 jours a 100 jours.

6.4.7 Temps de réponse

Les procédures sont données a I'’Annexe C, ou la Procédure A est préférable, et la seule
procédure appropriée pour les détecteurs a circulation.

6.4.8 Température de I'échantillon

Les erreurs provoquées par la variation de la température de ['échantillon doivent étre
déterminées en deux points dans le domaine de mesure, prés des limites inférieures et
supérieures. Les mesures doivent étre faites a la température de I'échantillon de référence,
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puis a la plus basse température et répétées a la température la plus élevée du domaine

d'essai.

NOTE Le pH des solutions change avec la température, d'approximativement (-0,04 & +0,01) pH°C-1. Certaines

unités éle

6.4.9

ctroniques comprennent une compensation du coefficient de température de la solution.

Principales grandeurs d'influence

La réponse aux grandeurs d'influence suivantes nécessitera généralement d'étre déterminée
en utilisant des solutions d'essai prés des limites supérieures et inférieures du domaine. Les
grandeurs d'influence doivent d'abord étre appliquées a la valeur de référence, puis a des
valeurs proches des valeurs assignées inférieures et supérieures. La mesure finale doit étre

faite quandta—grandedrestrenvoyee-atavaleurderéference-

La variption des caractéristiques d'alimentation électrique affecte habituellement ['unité
électronique seule et peut étre soumise aux essais avec une solution uniquemeént, au point
médian |de I'étendue de I'échelle. Ces essais peuvent étre effectués sur Funité élecironique
seule, en utilisant un simulateur.

- vibjtions;

— tenslion d'alimentation;

— fréqlience d'alimentation en courant alternatif; ou

— ondulation de I'alimentation en courant continu et impédance;

— comlpatibilité électromagnétique;

— température ambiante;

- humlidité;

— débit de I'échantillon;

— pregsion de I'échantillon;

— pregsion de sortie de I'échantillon’

NOTE La variation de pression de I'échantillon peut affecter I'électrode de référence. Le changement dg pression
a comme| conséquence un décalage \immédiat, dont I'amplitude est une fonction de la pression difféfentielle a
travers laljonction liquide et de la_nature de cette derniére. Avec des électrodes non rechargeables et remplies de
gel, le décalage disparait rapidement. Pour les électrodes alimentées par réservoir avec équilibrage dg pression
entre le r¢servoir et la ligne d'€chantillons, I'effet est éliminé; sans un tel équilibrage le décalage persistefa.

Des grandeurs d!influence additionnelles, pouvant nécessiter des vérifications, sont

énumeér

bes dans a.CEl 60746-1.
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